STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: THE SHEMANOQO GROUP, INC. ) FILE NQO, 0700022

)

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENT:  The Shemano Group, Inc. (B/D#: 35528)
601 California Street

Suite 1150
San Francisco, California 94108

You are hereby notifted that pursuant to Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities
Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act") and 14 I}l. Adm. Code 130, Subpart K, a public
hearing will be held at 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220, Chicago, Illineis 60602,
on the 21* day of March, 2007 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter,
before George Berbas, Esq. or such other duly designated Hearing Officer of the
Secretary of State.

Said hearing will be held to determine whether an Order shall be entered revoking
The Shemano Group, Inc.’s (the "Respondent”) registration as a dealer in the State of
Illinois and/or granting such other relief as may be authorized under the Act including but
not limited to the imposition of a monetary fine in the maximum amount pursuant to
Section 11.E(4) of the Act, payable within ten (10) business days of the entry of the
Order.

The grounds for such proposed action are as follows:

I. That at all relevant times, the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary of State as a dealer in the State of Illinois pursuant to Section 8
of the Act.

2. That on June 12, 2006 NASD entered aLetter Of Acceptance, Waiver And
Consent (AWC) submitted by the Respondent regarding File No.
2005000172701, which sanctioned the Respondent as follows:

a Fined, joint and severally with Gary Shemano $425,000;
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b Permanently barred from publishing research reports, as that term is
defined under NASD Conduct Rule 2711(a); and

c Retain an independent consultant to perform various duties and
carry out specific functions.

Background: The Respondent became an NASD member in January 1994
and its registration remains in effect. Gary Shemano established The
Respondent where he is currently registered as a general securities
principal. Gary Shemano is a 100% owner of the Respondent and has
served as its Chairman since 1994,

Sales of DDSU Shares in Violation
of The Respondent’s Supervisory Procedures

That the AWC found

a. On April 24, 2003, Gary Shemano, on behalf of the Respondent,
signed an investment banking agreement to raise funds for DDSU
Technologies, Inc., a publicly traded company ("DDSU"). At the
same time, Gary Shemano entered into an agreement with a
shareholder of DDSU to receive 50,000 unrestricted shares and
100,000 restricted shares of DDSU. The banking agreement made
no reference to the receipt of these shares and the firm's
compliance department was not notified of their receipt.

b. After signing the banking agreement, the Respondent
began soliciting clients to invest in a series of PIPE transactions
with DDSU, and the firm began preparing a research report on the
company. The Respondent's supervisory procedures required that
its compliance department be notified upon the signing of a
banking agreement and upon the initiation of research
coverage on a company. The procedures further required that
DDSU be placed on a restricted trading list and that the firm's
compliance department monitor and approve any employee
trading in DDSU. Contrary to these procedures, DDSU was not
placed on the restricted trading list.

C. Between approximately May 22, 2003 and July 30, 2003, Gary
Shemaneo sold, 32,500 DDSU shares out of the 50,000 unrestricted
shares received from the DDSU sharcholder. Gary Shemano
received approximately $198,000 in proceeds from the sale of
these shares. The shares were sold while the Respondent (and Gary
Shemano) were reviewing drafts of a pending rescarch report on
DDSU, investigating allegations of misconduct by DDSU
management, and soliciting clients to invest in DDSU's PIPE
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offerings. The Respondent failed to prohibit or detect these sales in
contravention of its procedures because the firm's compliance
department did not monitor employee-trading activity in DDSU.

As a result of the foregoing, the Respondent (along with Gary
Shemano) failed to establish, maintain and enforce a system of
supervision and written supervisory procedures reasonably
designed to prevent the misuse of material, nonpublic information
and to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and
regulations and NASD rules.

The conduct described above constitutes violations of Section 15(f)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and NASD Conduct Rules
3010 and 2110.

Payments to a Barred Individual

From at least May 2003 through February 2004, the Respondent made
payments to an individual that the Respondent (along with Gary
Shemano) knew was statutorily disqualified from association with any
NASD member (the "Barred Consultant”} for consulting services
relating to the issuance of research reports and investment banking
activities. The statutory bar resulted from the Barred Consultant's
criminal conviction for lying to the SEC during an investigation. The
Barred Consultant was paid for, among other things, drafling a
business plan on DDSU, preparing two research reports and a press
release on DDSU, and referring investors to the Respondent to
participate in DDSU's PIPE transactions. The Respondent also failed
to report its association with this disqualified individual to NASD.

The conduct described above constitutes violations of Article IIL,
Section 3 of NASD Bylaws, IM-8310 and NASD Conduct Ruies
3070 and 2110.

DDSU Research Reports

In May 2003, a research analyst at the Respondent ("Research
Analyst") began drafling a research report on DDSU. The Research
Analyst prepared a draft of the report, which included a series of
disclosures identifying material risks associated with an investment
in DDSU. He provided a copy of the report to Gary Shemano and then
met with him to discuss the content of the report.

In June 2003, the Research Analyst assigned to DDSU resigned his
position with the firm. The Respondent then paid the Barred
Consultant to complete the report. Prior to completion of the report,
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the material risk disclosures contained in the Research Analyst's
original report were deleted. On July 28, 2003 the Respondent
published the DDSU report written by the Barred Consultant. The
final report failed to include the risk factors identified in the
Research Analyst's draft report. It also failed to disclose that: the
author of the report had been barred from the securities industry for
lying to the SEC; that Gary Shemano had received 50,000 unrestricted
shares of DDSU stock from a DDSU shareholder and had sold 32,500
of those shares in the months preceding the report; and that the
revenue projections contained in the report were prepared by
DDSU's management.

J- On November 18, 2003, the Respondent issued a second research
report on DDSU written by the Barred Consultant that again failed to
disclose the material facts described above.

k. The conduct described above constitute_s violations of NASD
Conduct Rules 2210 and 2110.

1. The Respondent (along with Gary Shemano) failed to reasonably
supervise the firm's Research Department, Investment Banking
Department, and the Barred Consultant in connection with their
activities relating to and the issuance of the research reports on
DDSU.

m. The conduct described above constitutes violations of NASD
Conduct Rules 3010 and 2110.

That Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration
of a dealer may be revoked if the Secretary of State finds that such dealer
has had membership in or association with any self-regulatory organization
registered under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act suspended,
revoked, refused, expelled, cancelled, barred, limited in any capacity, or
otherwise adversely affected in a similar manner arising from any
fraudulent, deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule, regulation or
standard duly promulgated by the self- regulatory organization.

That NASD is a self-regulatory organization as specified in Section
8.E(1)(j) of the Act.

That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent's registration as a dealer in
the State of Illinois is subject to revocation pursuant to Section 8.E(1)(j) of
the Act.
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You are further notified that you are required pursuant to Section 130.11040f the
Rules and Regulations (14 ILL. Adm. Code 130)(the “Rules”), to file an answer to the
allegations outlined above within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Notice. A failure
to file an answer within the prescribed time shall be construed as an admission of the
allegations contained in the Notice of Hearing.

Furthermore, you may be represented by legal counsel; may present evidence;
may cross-examine witnesses and otherwise participate. A failure to so appear shall
constitute default, unless any Respondent has upon due notice moved for and obtained a
continuance.

A copy of the Rules, promulgated under the Act and pertaining to hearings held
by the Ofﬁce of the Secretary of State, Securities Department, is included with this
Notice.

Delivery of Notice to the designated representative of any Respondent constitutes
service upon such Respondent.

Dated: This 1¥ day of February 2007.

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of [llinois

Q\Wy,w /

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Daniel A. Tunick

Office of the Secretary of State

Illinois Securities Department

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

Telephone: (312) 793-3384

Hearing Officer:
George Berbas

180 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, Illinois 60601



